sumers to deploy their storage capacity to offer load levelling and peak
shaving.

4.1.2. Dynamic electricity tariffs for domestic users
Dynamic tariffs, including ToU and real-time tariffs, provide the

highest cost savings to consumers deploying EES, under tariff-based
policies analysed in this paper. More consumers on time-of-use tariffs
would make the retail price more reflective of the wholesale cost, which
would in turn make consumers (especially those more reliant on the
grid) more dependent on wholesale cost fluctuations. In early 2016,

Fig. 14. Solar PV self-consumption with and without storage for different building sizes and consumer electricity tariffs under Reference scenario. The installed
capacity of solar PV is 4 kW, battery is 6.4 kWh, and the location is the London area.

Table 5
Sensitivity analysis: change in net present value (NPV) of investing in a PV-storage system. The values are under ToU tariff, for PV-storage technology option (4 kW PV
and 6.4 kWh battery), and under the Reference scenario.

Input variable Initial value Net present value (NPV) per unit of installed storage capacity (£/kWh)

Decreasing input variable by Increasing input variable by

− 100% − 66% − 33% +33% +66% +100%

Nominal discount rate 5% 696 444 62 − 497 − 858 − 1249
Capital cost of storage 712 (£/kWh) 677 401 34 − 436 − 712 − 997
Capital cost of solar PV 1866 (£/kW) 1064 661 121 − 563 − 969 − 1384
O&M cost solar PV (including inverter) ~90 (£/kW/a) 50 − 21 − 113 − 228 − 299 − 370

B. Zakeri et al.

Applied Energy 290 (2021) 116697

20

Fig. 15. Impact of the proposed storage policy on the profitability of prosumers with PV-storage systems in different cities with different solar irradiance. The results
show the change in the net present value (NPV) of investment in storage device of 6.4 kWh, compared to the Reference scenario.

Fig. 16. The combined impact of building size (electricity demand of the building) and storage size on the net present value (NPV) of investment in storage when
paired with Solar PV (size of solar PV of 4 kW). The standard building size examined as the case study in this paper is shown with the circle, orange marker. The NPV